[image: logo%2520header] 
Budget & Finance Committee

Wednesday, February 21, 2019 at 2:00 p.m.
Room 212 – Otsego County Building
225 West Main Gaylord, MI  49735


MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER	

	Mr. Glasser called the meeting to order at 2:00 p.m.
 
Roll call – Present: Paul Liss, Ken Glasser, Rob Pallarito, Rachel Frisch, Diann Axford, Mel Maier, Henry Mason, Chris Churches, Trisha Adam.
Excused: Ken Borton.
	   
APPROVAL OF MINUTES	

Motion by Mr. Pallarito to approve the minutes from the January 16, 2019 Budget and Finance Committee meeting.  Seconded by Mr. Glasser.  Motion passed unanimously.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS  

A. None

NEW BUSINESS
A. Construction Contract – Trail Extension. 

Mr. Churches recommends M&M Excavating Company as the construction company for work on the trail extension project at a cost of $170,000.

Motion by Mr. Pallarito to recommend to the full board to approve the contract of M&M Excavating Company at a cost not to exceed $170,000.  Seconded by Mr. Liss.  Motion passed unanimously.
 
B. Engineering Contract – Trail Extension. 

[bookmark: _GoBack]Mr. Churches recommends extending the contract with C2AE as the engineering company for work on the trail extension project at a cost of $30,000.

Motion by Mr. Pallarito to recommend to the full board to approve the contract of C2AE Company.  Seconded by Mr. Liss.  Motion passed unanimously.

C. MERS – Purchasing Service Credit

Ms. Adam introduces MERS program of purchasing service credits and notes that such credits can increase the County’s liability.

Motion by Mr. Liss to recommend to the full board the MERS purchase credit program.  Seconded by Mr. Pallarito. All say No, Motion does not pass.

D. Capital Projects Budget 

The committee reviewed the projects budgeted for 2019.


E. Budget amendments 2018/2019

Ms. Frisch and Ms. Maier explains the reasoning for the budget amendments. The following budget amendments were reviewed.

	BA #
	Purpose
	Financial Effect

	29198
	Increase budget for inmate health costs at 2018 year end

	Decreased the hourly wage budget as there was money available and increased the inmate health budget line item by the needed $21,683

	28997

	Increase budget in supplies Distributive Services Dept. for copier expenses at 2018 year end

	Decreased the outside contracted services line item in dept. 601 District Health and increased the supply line item in Distributive Services by the needed $300


	28988
	Increase budget in courts and FOC for retirement and PT wages respectively at 2018 year end

	FOC decreased hospitalization by $4,000 and increased retirement expense line budget by the needed $4,000; Circuit Court, decreased overtime budget by $2,000 and increased PT wage expense line item by the needed $2,000

	29161

	Adjust the inside services budget in Sheriff dept. back to the approved budget at 2018 year end

	Decreased regular-hourly line item budget and increased the inside purchased services by the needed $800

	29076

	Adjust the Sheriff budget to reflect R. Keller's wages as PT rather than FT for the 2019 year

	Decreased the hourly wage budget and increased the PT wage line item by the needed $17,791

	29075

	Adjust the Sheriff budget to reflect R. Keller's wages as PT rather than FT for the 2018 year end

	Decreased the hourly wage budget and increased the PT wage line item by the needed $4,665

	29229

	Adjust the Groen budget to reflect R. Templeton as hourly rather than PT for the 2019 year

	Decreased the PT wage budget and increased the hourly wage line item by the needed $12,908

	29206

	Adjust the budget in recycling to cover recycling cost by using FB for the 2018 year end

	Decrease outside contracted services by $2,763 and fb by $7,831 and increase outside contracted services program by the needed $10,594

	28948
	Adjust the UCMAN budget for repairs and maintenance (originally planned to be done in 2017) by using FB for the 2018 year end
	Decrease FB and increase the repairs and maintenance expense line item by the needed $22,800




Motion by Mr. Pallarito to recommend to the full board the 2018/2019 budget amendments. Seconded by Mr. Liss.  Motion passed unanimously.
F. Financial reports – committee reviewed

G. Credit care statements – committee reviewed

H. 2019 Millage Discussion – committee discussed upcoming millages

I. GROEN Budget 2019 – Heatherton Trail & Ranger Station 

Ms. Maier introduces a budget amendment to reflect the Heatherton Trail and Ranger Station capital projects, totaling $130,000.

Motion by Mr. Glasser to recommend to the full board to approve the budget amendment to increase GROEN contributions by $130,000.  Seconded by Mr. Pallarito.  Motion passed unanimously.

J. Uniform Guidance Policies – Cash Management & Allowable Costs

Ms. Maier introduces a cash management and allowable costs policy to be in compliance with the Uniform Guidance.

Motion by Mr. Glasser to recommend to the full board to approve the cash management and allowable costs policies.  Seconded by Mr. Pallarito.  Motion passed unanimously.

K. Recycling Bids

Ms. Frisch introduced the two bids received for recycling services. The bids were discussed by the Committee. A four year contract at a cost of $215,000 in year one was recommended for Emmet County, the low bidder.

Motion by Mr. Pallarito to recommend to the full board to award the four year contract with Emmet County Recycling with a cost of $215,000 the first year.  Seconded by Mr. Glasser.  Motion passed unanimously.

L. ME Online Pay

Ms. Maier introduces a cremation fee of $50 per cremation to be collected from funeral homes through an online pay platform. 

Motion by Mr. Pallarito to recommend to the full board the cremation fees of $50 per cremation.  Seconded by Mr. Frisch.  Mr. Pallarito and Mr. Glasser say No, Motion does not pass.

M. Sheriff Patrol Vehicles

Ms. Frisch reports that there are two additional Chevy Tahoes available for purchase in the amount of $72,734 total. Ms. Frisch recommends the purchase of the two additional Chevy Tahoes at a total cost of $72,734 and the additional expense of $48,000 to outfit the four new Chevy Tahoes purchased in 2019.

Motion by Mr. Glasser to recommend to the full board to approve the purchase of the two additional Chevy Tahoes at a total cost of $72,734 and the additional expense of $48,000 to outfit the four new Chevy Tahoes purchased in 2019.  Seconded by Mr. Pallarito.  Motion passed unanimously.
       
Mr. Glasser adjourned the meeting at 3:55 p.m.
image1.jpeg
ESIABLISHED IS M 1 C H 1 G A N




